THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BYLAW NO. 2015-55

A bylaw to add certain lands in the City of Vaughan to the Regional Road System

WHEREAS certain lands were established as public highway under the jurisdiction of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan, as more particularly described in Schedule "A";

AND WHEREAS the said lands, lying adjacent to Centre Street (YR 71), are required for the widening of Centre Street (YR 71) and it is appropriate that the said lands be assumed by The Regional Municipality of York to form part of Centre Street (YR 71).

The Council of the Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The lands described in Schedule "A" are hereby assumed by The Regional Municipality of York and declared to form part of Centre Street (YR71).
- 2. Schedule "A" attached shall form part of this bylaw.

ENACTED AND PASSED on October 15, 2015.

Denis Kelly	Wayne Emmerson
Regional Clerk	Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 10, Report 9 of the Finance and Administration Committee, adopted by Regional Council at its meeting on November 17, 2011.

SCHEDULE "A"

Lands in the City of Vaughan in the Regional Municipality of York being composed of:

FIRSTLY: Part of Loudon Crescent, Plan 65M-3293, City of Vaughan more particularly described as Part 18 on Plan 65R-34945.

SECONDLY: Part of a 15 Foot Lane, Plan 3541, City of Vaughan more particularly described as Part 26 on Plan 65R-34945.

THIRDLY: Part of a 20 Foot Lane, Plan 3541, City of Vaughan more particularly described as Part 11 on Plan 65R-34917.